
 

 
 

 

 
 

Informal Discussion by Members 
of Area East Committee 
 

 

Wednesday 9th June 2021 
 

9.00 am 
 

A virtual consultative meeting via 
Zoom meeting software 

 

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this virtual consultation meeting: 
 
Robin Bastable 
Hayward Burt 
Tony Capozzoli 
Nick Colbert 
Sarah Dyke 
 

Henry Hobhouse 
Charlie Hull 
Mike Lewis 
Kevin Messenger 
Paul Rowsell 
 

Lucy Trimnell 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
 

 
Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual consultative meeting during 
either Public Question Time or regarding a Planning Application, need to email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 8th June 2021. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
  

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Friday 28th May 2021. 
 

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer 

 

This information is also available on our website    
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app   

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA


Information for the Public 
 
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Area East Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim arrangements are in 
place for committee meetings.  
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution:  
 
a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available technology; 
  
b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow those 

remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, including 
Executive and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that would have been taken by those meetings if the 
Local Auth
[...]
arations of Interest  
In accordance with the Council’s current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also “prejudicial”) in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.   

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council’s Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Sarah Dyke, Paul Rowsell and William Wallace. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council’s decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee. 

3.   Public Question Time  

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
Items for Discussion 
 

5.   Area East Committee Working Groups and Outside organisations - Appointment 
of members 2021/22 (Executive Decision) (Pages 7 - 9) 

 

6.   Development control Scheme of Delegation - Nomination of Substitutes for Area 
East Chairman and Vice Chairman 2021/22 (Executive Decision) (Pages 10 - 11) 

 



7.   Area East Committee Forward Plan (Pages 12 - 13) 

 

8.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Page 14) 

 

9.   Planning Application 21/00008/FUL -  Land West Of 18 Compton Pauncefoot 
Yeovil Somerset BA22 7JE (Pages 15 - 21) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Please note that members of the Area Committee will make a recommendation  
on the above reports. The decision will be taken by the Chief Executive. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

 
Area East Committee Working Groups and Outside organisations – 
Appointment of members 2021/22 (Executive Decision) 
Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Strategy & Support Services 
Specialist: Angela Cox, Specialist - Democratic Services 
Lead Officer: Michelle Mainwaring, Democratic Services Case Officer 
Contact Details: Michelle.mainwaring@southsomerset.gov.uk  

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
As the Council has entered a new municipal year, the Committee is asked to review 
its appointments to outside organisations and working groups within Area East, having 
regard to the policy on the Roles and Responsibilities of Councillors appointed to 
Outside Bodies, which was adopted by District Executive on 1st May 2014. 
 

Recommendations 
The Committee is asked to:  
 

1. Review and appoint members to serve on the groups and panels for the 
municipal year 2021/22. 

 
2. Review and appoint members to the outside organisations as set out in the 

report. 
 

Area East Panels and Working Groups 
The following table shows the internal working groups, and their memberships, 
appointed by this Committee for the municipal year 2019/20.  The Committee is asked 
to review and agree the memberships of each of the groups for 2021/22. 

 
Working Group Number of Councillors to be 

appointed and frequency of 
meetings 

Representation 2019/20 

None   

 

 
Outside Organisations 

Members are now asked to review and appoint members to the outside organisations 
for 2021/22, having regard to the adopted policy 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Organisation  Number of Councillors to be 
appointed and frequency of 
meetings 

Representation 
2019/20 (continued 
2020/21 due to 
pandemic) 

Dimmer Liaison Group  1 - twice a year Mike Lewis 

Henstridge 
Consultative 
Committee 

2 - twice a year.  
 

William Wallace 
Hayward Burt 

Heart of Wessex Local 
Action Group 

1 – executive meets bi-monthly Mike Lewis 

 
 

Financial Implications 
None for the Area East Committee as a direct result of this report.   
 

Council Plan Implications  
Council Plan 2020 – 2024 – Council Values:  
 
Getting things done - Empowering dedicated and flexible employees and elected 
members focussed on delivery. 
 
Working collaboratively - Working with partners to enhance outcomes for our 
communities. 
 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
None. 

 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
Full consideration to equalities was given in producing the Policy on the Roles and 
Responsibilities of Councillors appointed to Outside Bodies.   
 
 

Background Papers 
Minute 16, Area East Committee, 12 June 2013 
Minute 10, Area East Committee, June 2014 
Minute 184, District Executive, 1 May 2014 
SSDC Policy on Roles & Responsibilities of Councillors appointed to Outside Bodies.   
Minute 15, Area East Committee, 14 June 2017 
Minute 14, Are East Committee, 13 June 2018 
Minute 10, Area East Committee, 12th June 2019 
 

Page 8



 

 
Appendix A 

 
 
Area East Outside Bodies Information 
 

Name of 
Organisation 

Number of 
Council 

Nominees 

Period of 
Appointment 

Aims & Objectives 
Legal 
Status 

Status of 
Councillor 

Frequency of Meetings Venue of Meetings 

Viridor Waste 
Somerset Ltd - 
Dimmer Liaison 
Group 

1 1 Year To discuss issues with local 
people and representatives of 
the local authorities 

 Member Twice a year but more 
frequently if necessary 

 

Henstridge Airfield 
Consultative 
Committee 

2 3 years To act as a means of 
consultation in relation to 
Henstridge Aerodrome. 

 

No legal 
status 

Member When necessary  

Heart of Wessex 
Local Action 
Group 

1 5 years To further sustainable rural 
development within the Heart of 
Wessex LAG Programme area 
through rural economic 
development 

No legal 
status 

Voting member Bi monthly  

 

P
age 9



 

 

 
 
 

 
Development control Scheme of Delegation – Nomination of 
Substitutes for Area East Chairman and Vice Chairman 2021/22 
(Executive Decision) 
Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Lead Officer: Lesley Barakchizadeh, Planning Consultant 
Contact Details: Lesley.barakchizadeh@southsomerset.gov.uk  

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
As the Council has entered a new municipal year, the Committee is asked to review 
the appointment of two members to act as substitutes for the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman in the exercising of the Scheme of Delegation for planning and related 
applications. The previous member substitutes were Councillors Hayward Burt (first 
substitute) and Sarah Dyke (second substitute). 
 

Recommendations 
That, in line with the Development Control Revised Scheme of Delegation, two 
members be nominated to act as substitutes for the Chairman and Vice Chairman to 
make decisions in the Chairman’s and Vice Chairman’s absence on whether an 
application should be considered by the Area Committee as requested by the Ward 
Member(s).   
 

Background 
The Council’s scheme of delegation for Development Control delegates the 
determination of all applications for planning permission, the approval of reserved 
matters, the display of advertisements, works to trees with Tree Preservation Orders, 
listed building and conservation area consents, to the Development Manager except 
in certain cases, one of which being the
[...]
forward plan for a future meeting, by 
contacting the agenda co-ordinator. 
 
Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional 
representatives. 
 
To make the best use of the Area Committee, the focus for topics should be on issues 
where local involvement and influence may be beneficial, and where local priorities 
and issues raised by the community are linked to SSDC corporate aims and objectives. 
 
Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area 
East Committee, please contact one of the officer’s names above. 

 
Background Papers  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

 

Area East Committee Forward Plan 
 
Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional 
representatives. 
 
Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area 
East Committee, please contact the agenda coordinator at 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Meeting Date Agenda Item Lead Officer 
 

July 2021 Presentation on 
Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Governance 

Peter Paddon, Lead Specialist Strategic 
Planning 

TBC Update on Wincanton 
Sports Ground 

Tim Cook – Locality team Manager 

Page 13

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

 
 

 

Schedule of Planning Applications to be determined by Committee 
 

Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Lead Officer: Lesley Barakchizadeh, Planning Consultant 
Contact Details: Lesley.barakchizadeh@southsomerset.gov.uk  

 

Purpose of the Report 
The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by 
Area East Committee at this meeting. 
 

Recommendations 
Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications. 
 

Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 9.00am. 

The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 
Any member of the public wishing to address the virtual meeting regarding a Planning 
Application need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 
8th June 2021. 
 
 

SCHEDULE 

Agenda 
Number 

Ward Application 
Brief Summary 

of Proposal 
Site Address Applicant 

9 
BLACKMORE 

VALE 
21/00008/FUL 

Change of use of land 
and application for 
provision of new 
access, proposed 
garage & workshop 
and ancillary works. 

Land West Of 18 
Compton Pauncefoot 

Yeovil Somerset BA22 
7JE 

Hopkins Estates 
Ltd 

Further information about planning applications is shown on the following page and at 
the beginning of the main agenda document. 

The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule. The Planning 
Officer will give further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise 
members of letters received as a result of consultations since the agenda has been 
prepared.   
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 8

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

Officer Report On Planning Application: 21/00008/FUL 
 

Proposal :   Change of use of land and application for provision of new access, 
proposed garage & workshop and ancillary works. 

Site Address: Land West Of 18 Compton Pauncefoot Yeovil 

Parish: Compton Pauncefoot   
BLACKMOOR VALE Ward 
(SSDC Member) 

 Cllr W Wallace Cllr H Burt 

Recommending Case 
Officer: 

Peter Thomas (Specialist)  
Tel: 01935 462350 Email: Peter.Thomas@SouthSomerset.Gov.Uk 

Target date : 2nd March 2021   

Applicant : Hopkins Estates Ltd 

Agent: 
(no agent if blank) 

Miss Coral Curtis Grass Roots Planning Ltd 
86-88 Colston Street 
City Centre 
Bristol 
BS1 5BB 
 

Application Type : Minor Other less than 1,000 sq.m or 1ha 

 
This application is referred to Committee after referral from the Chairman following one Ward Member 
request for committee, and another in support of the officer recommendation. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND
[...]
formation states that the septic tank is working well 
Overdevelopment in the countryside 
Why need a workshop with its own road 
Managed before without off road parking 
Workshop would be better as a subservient addition to the house 
Heart of the village with a footpath nearby 
Bends are sharp and people proceed with caution anyway 
Cleaning the tank takes once a year and around 30 mins 
Overlooking and loss of privacy 
Applicant purchased the property in full knowledge of parking situation# 
Parts of original fence removed 
 
Support 
Would help the traffic safety on this corner 
Car does not have its own garage 
Would allow for better access for pedestrians horses, children and bikes 
Only house in the village that doesn't benefit from parking 
Hazardous for traffic 
Seems like a sensible idea 
It's dangerous for horse riders and horses 
Current area is unkempt and in need of management 
Would become accepted part of the landscape 
Dangers to tourists 
Good use of materials 
 
 
CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The main consideration relates to the impact of the proposal on the appearance of the site and 
surrounding area, the conservation area and highway safety. 
 
Visual Amenity / Character of the Area/Conservation Area 
 
 
The site currently forms part of an agricultural field, which rises in an easterly direction. To the east and 
south east are residential dwellings. The road running past the site is linear in nature and is boarded by 
hedging on its northern side and a brick wall on the south. It is considered that this site is very much 
associated with a rural character and the current boundaries which surround the residential boundaries 
form a natural demarcation of the built form and the countryside. Whilst the proposal has been scaled 
back from its original form, it is still considered that the change of use of part of this field with views out 
to the north and available from the public footpath to the west, that the provision of any new form of 
domestication of the site with the provision of the access track and the car port would be a harmful 
incursion into the rural appearance of this part of the area. The proposal is located at the eastern point 
of the field which rises in an uphill direction. It is considered that the provision of the carport given its 
size and scale would be read as an intrusive and prominent feature within the landscape. The road 
leading down past the site is considered to be linear in form with strong boundaries without openings, 
save for to the very west of this part of the road. It is considered that the breach within the hedge 
boundary and creation of visibility splays would erode this character to the detriment of its appearance. 
Even with landscaping around the site, this would not prevent views into the site and views of the car 
port and access into the site.  Historical photos show this to be an unbroken hedgerow. Policy EQ2 of 
the local Plan requires that development will be designed to be of a high quality which promotes south 
Somerset's local distinctiveness and preserves or enhances the character and appearance of the 
district. It is considered that the proposal would fail to do this and is unacceptable in this regard. 
 
Conservation Area 
 
The site is within the Compton Pauncefoot conservation area, and a very detailed statement of 
significance has been submitted with the application which in summary concludes that: 
 
The new development will be within an area of agricultural land, and the addition of a building and 
access will therefore slightly change the rural character of the Conservation Area, albeit on a very limited 

Page 19



 

scale, with a discrete non-residential building within a small site. This is further tempered by the small-
scale and ultimately reversible nature of the proposed development, the visual impacts of which will be 
softened by green landscaping. The associated benefits of the work would be to remove residents' cars 
from the narrow lane
[...]
to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of 
that area. The House of Lords in the South Lakeland case decided that the "statutorily desirable object 
of preserving the character of appearance of an area is achieved either by a positive contribution to 
preservation or by development which leaves character or appearance unharmed, that is to say 
preserved." Policies in the NPPF seek positive improvement in conservation areas. Most explicitly 
paragraphs 185 and 192 require that local planning authorities should take into account "the desirability 
of new development making a positive contribution to local character and distinctiveness". The design 
policies further reinforce the objective of enhancement of an area's character and local distinctiveness, 
concluding that "Permission should be refused for development of poor design that fails to take 
opportunities available for improving the character and quality of an area..." (paragraph 130).  
 
On balance, it is considered that the harm does not outweigh the benefits and as such is recommended 
for refusal. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse 
 
01. The proposal by virtue of its prominent and open location within the Compton Pauncefoot 
Conservation Area would be a harmful intrusion into the landscape where the current boundaries form 
the separation between the built form and the rural edge, open to countryside beyond. The propsoal 
would not preserve or enhance the appearance of the Conservation Area in which it is set, and the 
public benefits are not considered to outweigh the harm. the proposal is therefore contrary to south 
Somerset Local plan polices EQ2 and EQ3 of the South Somerset Local Plan and the provisions of the 
National Planning policy Framework. 
 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: 
 
Informatives: 
 
01. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF the council, as local planning authority, takes a 

positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions.  The council 
works with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by; 

o offering a pre-application advice service, and 
o as appropriate updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of 
their application and where possible suggesting solutions 
 
In this case, the applicant/agent did not take the opportunity to enter into pre-application discussions. 
 
The applicant/agent was advised that the proposal did not accord with the development plan and that 
there were no material planning considerations to outweigh these problems. 

Page 21


	Agenda
	5 Area East Committee Working Groups and Outside organisations - Appointment of members 2021/22 (Executive Decision)
	Appx A Appointment to outside organisations

	6 Development control Scheme of Delegation - Nomination of Substitutes for Area East Chairman and Vice Chairman 2021/22 (Executive Decision)
	7 Area East Committee Forward Plan
	8 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	9 Planning Application 21/00008/FUL - 	Land West Of 18 Compton Pauncefoot Yeovil Somerset BA22 7JE



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 1 9.06.21 

 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area East (Informal) held at the Virtual Meeting using 
Zoom meeting software on Wednesday 9 June 2021. 
 

(9.05  - 10.25 am) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Henry Hobhouse (Chairman) 
 
Robin Bastable 
Hayward Burt 
Tony Capozzoli 
Sarah Dyke 
 

Mike Lewis 
Kevin Messenger 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
 

 
Officers  
 
Colin Begeman Principal Planner (Development Management) 
Peter Thomas Planning Specialist, Service Delivery 
Anthony Garratt Specialist (Development Management) 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Jo Boucher Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
 

 

11. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
An apology for absence was received by Councillor Charlie Hull. 
  

 

12. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 2) 
 
A declaration of interest was declared in Item 9 by Councillor William Wallace, he knew 
one of the supporters of the planning application and was a close friend. 
  

 

13. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no questions from any members of the public present. 
  

 

14. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 4) 
 
The Chairman explained the current procedure with decisions and that this meeting was 
informal. He then gave members an update on the current phosphates situation.  
After enquiring about a planning application that hasn’t appeared on the agenda, the 
Lead Specialist, Planning explained that this particular application can be approved 
under delegated sign off and he would look into this. 
 



 

 
 

 2 9.06.21 

 

Members discussed an issue with waste collections and Councillor Sarah Dyke 
explained that there were ongoing disruptions to services due to a few reasons including 
difficult in recruiting HGV drivers. Somerset Waste Partnership were working hard to 
resolve these but there would continue to be disruption until these issues were resolved. 
  

 

15. Area East Committee Working Groups and Outside organisations - 
Appointment of members 2021/22 (Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Members considered the report. One member queried whether a representative was 
required for the South Somerset Community Accessible Transport group and a report 
would be brought back if it was required. Councillor Sarah Dyke informed members that 
the Heart of Wessex Local action group no longer existed so a representative was not 
required. 
 
There were no other changes and members agreed to appoint the same members for 
the remaining outside bodies. 
 
RESOLVED: That members recommend the Chief Executive agree members: 

1.  be appointed to serve on the groups and panels as follows:  
2.  be appointed to the outside organisations  

 
Area East Working Groups and outside organisations  
 
Dimmer Liaison Group: Councillor Mike Lewis  
Henstridge Consultative Committee: Councillor’s William Wallace and Hayward Burt 
 
 
Reason:  For the municipal year 2021/22 as set out in the report.  
 
 

(Voting: Unanimous) 
  

 

16. Development control Scheme of Delegation - Nomination of Substitutes for 
Area East Chairman and Vice Chairman 2021/22 (Executive Decision) 
(Agenda Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED:  

That members agreed to recommend the Chief Executive appoint, in line 
with the revised Development Control Scheme of Delegation, Councillor 
Hayward Burt (first substitute) and Councillor Sarah Dyke (second 
substitute) to act as substitutes for the Chairman and Vice Chairman. 

 
 
Reason:  In line with the revised Development Control Scheme of Delegation. 
 
 

(Voting: Unanimous) 
  

 

17. Area East Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 7) 



 

 
 

 3 9.06.21 

 

 
The Chairman would come back to the next Area East meeting with an update on the 
CAT bus representative. 
Councillor Mike Lewis asked about an update regarding Economic development and the 
support being given to small business to aid recovery.  
 
 
Members noted the Forward Plan. 
  

 

18. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 8) 
 
Members Noted the Schedule of Planning Applications. 
  

 

19. Planning Application 21/00008/FUL -  Land West Of 18 Compton 
Pauncefoot Yeovil Somerset BA22 7JE (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Planning Specialist presented the report to members and with the aid of a Power 
Point presentation, proceeded to show the site and proposed plans. He updated 
members on the amended red line of the site. This had been made smaller since the 
agenda had been published. 
He explained to members his key considerations were Visual Impact in the conservation 
Area, and Public benefits of parking vehicles off the road, and having access to the 
sewage tank. The harm of the visual impact in the conservation area outweighed the 
benefits and therefore he was recommending refusal of the application. 
 
The Conservation Specialist addressed members to explain that the character of the 
village that was in a conservation area would be altered if the development was to go 
ahead. This could set a precedent in other open field areas in the village and could then 
make the area look very different. 
 
A member of the public and a representative from CPRE Somerset spoke in Objection to 
the application and some of their points included: 

 The two storey building would have a visual impact and stand out in the village 

 The site was within the conservation area and the field is ringed with Listed Heritage 
assets including the grade 2 listed Church. 

 Suggested there was space down the side of the property for parking. 

 That the sewage tank can be emptied from the side of the road without issues. 

 Was speaking on behalf of 20 residents in objection to the application. 

 As the field was 1 metre above the lane the car port would stand out. 

  There was not an issue with parking on the lane. 
 
There were four speakers in support of the application including members of the public, 
the owner of the cottage and the Agent. Some of their points included: 

 As a visitor of the area they found walking that part of the lane dangerous when here 
was oncoming vehicles or cyclists. 

 As the future looks toward Electric vehicles, off-road parking would be need for 
charging and that planning for this should be taken into consideration. 

 It was the only property in the village without off road parking. 



 

 
 

 4 9.06.21 

 

 It would greatly improve the situation for the resident living in the village and for 
better access to the sewage system. 

 Highways were in support of the safe access to the sewage system and car port 

 Electric pylons situated next to the property were preventing the creation of parking 
down the side. 

 The applicant responded to how the plans could be improved by reducing the size of 
the plans. 

 
Ward Member Councillor William Wallace noted the application was before committee 
due it being so finely balanced and wanted the application to be heard in the public 
domain. He would not be commenting or voting due to being a friend of one of the 
supporters. 
 
Ward Member Councillor Hayward Burt considered that the car port would be intrusive to 
the landscape and that it fails policy EQ2 of the local plan. The benefits did not outweigh 
the harm that would be caused in the conservation area. While acknowledging the 
closeness of this application, he was in support of the officer’s recommendation for 
refusal. 
 
After a member’s comments, the Planning Specialist confirmed he had visited the site 
himself, and that although the conservation officer was unable to, they had worked 
closely together on the application. 
 
During discussion mixed opinions were expressed and some of the comments included: 

 There had been no objections from Highways, Ecology, Historic England or South 
West heritage Trust and it was recommended to approve the application. 

 Seemed an overdevelopment for the provision of one vehicle, another member 
agreed with this. 

 Did support the suggestion of an EV charging point. 

 Questioned why the application needed the car port if the new access solved the 
parking and access to sewage tank. 

 
It was then seconded to approve the application, and members agreed conditions read 
out by the Planning specialist which included the standard time limit, plans, limited the 
building to ancillary use, landscaping, permeable materials to be used, an EV charging 
point and a ground source heat pump as per the applicant’s choice. On being put to the 
vote the proposal was carried 4 votes in favour, 3 against and 2 abstentions. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That members recommend the Chief Executive APPROVE the planning 

application 21/00008/FUL, contrary to the officer’s recommendation for 
the following reason; 

 
Reason: The public benefits of the proposal are considered to outweigh the harm 

caused to the conservation area and the proposal is therefore in 
accordance with polices EQ2, EQ3 and TA5 of the south Somerset Local 
Plan and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING: 
 
01.       The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 



 

 
 

 5 9.06.21 

 

             
            Reason:  To accord with the provisions of section 91(1) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
02.       The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  
             
            13168_003_A_ Proposed Plan 
            13168_001_ Site Location Plan 

13168_004 Garage Plans and Elevations 
            0983-008B Site access and vehicle swept path analysis 
             
            Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
03.       Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order) the carport and workshop hereby approved shall only be used for 
purposes ancillary to number 18 Compton Road, Comtpon Pauncefoot. 

 
            Reason - To define the permission which is justified on the basis of the public 

benefits of providing vehicle parking to number 18 in accordance with policies 
SS2, EQ2 and EQ3 of the South Somerset Local Plan and the provisions of the 
National planning policy Framework.                          

04.       Prior to first use of the building hereby approved an electric vehicle charging 
point (EVCP) rated at a minimum of 16 amps shall have been provided in 
accordance with details indicating the siting, design, rating and appearance of the 
EVCP which shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The EVCP shall be permanently retained and maintained 
thereafter.  

            
Reason: To ensure provision of an EVCP for low emission vehicles as part of 
the transition to a low carbon economy, having regard to Policy TA1 of the  
South Somerset Local Plan and relevant guidance within the NPPF. 

05.       Prior to first use of the building hereby approved the ground source heat pump 
shall have been provided in accordance with details submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The works shall be carried out in 
accordance with the submitted details and retained as such. 

 
            To ensure provision of renewable sources in accordance with Policy EQ1 of the 

South Somerset Local Plan and relevant guidance within the NPPF. 
06.       The development hereby permitted shall not come into use until there has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of 
hard and soft landscaping, which shall include details of permeable materials 
and  indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land, and details of 
any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in the course of the 
development, as well as details of any changes proposed in existing ground 
levels; all planting, seeding, turfing or earth moulding comprised in the approved 
details of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season 
following the occupation of the building or the completion of the development, 
whichever is the sooner; and any trees or plants which within a period of five 
years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning Authority gives 
written consent to any variation. 

             



 

 
 

 6 9.06.21 

 

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the site and surrounding area in 
accordance with polices EQ2 and EQ3 of the South Somerset Local Plan and the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

(Voting: 4 in favour, 3 against, 2 abstentions) 
 
  

 
 

 Chairman 
 
 

 Date 
 
 
 


